

03-41115

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**IN RE NISSAN MOTOR CO., LTD.
Petitioner,**

**On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas, Marshall Division**

**OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS
ON BEHALF OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

**SIDNEY K. POWELL
Texas Bar No. 16209700
DEBORAH PEARCE REGGIO
La. Bar No. 22577
LAW OFFICES OF SIDNEY POWELL
1854A Hendersonville Road, No. 228
Asheville, NC 28803
(828) 651-9543 (telephone)
(828) 684-5343 (facsimile)**

**ATTORNEYS ON BEHALF OF THE
DISTRICT COURT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 1

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO MANDAMUS. 1

 A. Mandamus Should Not Issue To Review A District
 Court’s Lawful Exercise of Discretion. 2

 B. Mandamus Should Not Issue To Reverse A District Court’s
 Legally Grounded Discretionary Decision Not To Transfer
 Venue In This Products Liability Case To An Adjoining
 District Preferred by Petitioner 5

 1. Section 1404(a) States That A District Court
 May Transfer Venue If Justice Weighs
 Substantially In Favor Of Granting The
 Motion–A Highly Factual And Statutorily
 Discretionary Decision.. 5

 2. In The Absence Of Relevant Facts
 Substantially Requiring Transfer Of Venue,
 The Plaintiff’s Choice Of A Proper Venue
 Deserves Deference 11

 3. The District Court Followed *In Re Horseshoe
 Entertainment*, And It Does Not Require A Different Result
 In This Case 13

CONCLUSION 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apache Bohai Corp., LDC v. Texaco China, B.V.</i> , 330 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2003)	3
<i>Ex Parte Chas. Pfizer & Co.</i> , 225 F.2d 720 (5th Cir. 1955)	15
<i>Garner v. Wolfinbarger</i> , 433 F.2d 117 (5 th Cir. 1970)	3, 4, 12, 15
<i>Gulf Stream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamus Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988)	2, 3
<i>In re American Marine Holding Co.</i> , 14 F.3d 276 (5 th Cir. 1994)	2, 3
<i>In re Chesson</i> , 897 F.2d 156 (5 th Cir. 1990)	7, 8, 16
<i>In re Horseshoe Entertainment</i> , 337 F.3d 429 (5 th Cir. 2003)	11, 12, 13-16
<i>In Re McDonnell-Douglas</i> , 647 F.2d 515 (5 th Cir. 1981)	3, 9, 12, 16, 17
<i>Holmes v. Freightliner, LLC</i> , 237 F.Supp.2d 690 (M.D. Ala. 2002)	7
<i>Dwyer v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 853 F.Supp. 690 (S.D. N.Y. 1994)	7, 8, 10
<i>Peteet v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 868 F.2d 1428 (5 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 935 (1989)	1, 12

Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno,
454 U.S. 235 (1982) 12

Time Inc. v. Manning,
366 F.2d 690 (5th Cir. 1966) 5, 12

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) 3, 4

28 U.S.C. § 1391(b) 9

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) *passim*

40 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(3) 14

FED.R.CIV.P. 54 3, 4
